RESOLUTION 2024 -

RESOLUTION TO ACCEPT A NON-MONETARY DONATION OF A KAYAK LANDING

WHEREAS, the City of Richland Center's ("the City") donation policy requires resolution to the Common Council to accept donations over \$5,000; and

WHEREAS, the City has collaborated with Southwest Partners on previous donations to enhance the visitor experience on the Pine River, making it accessible to all users; and

WHEREAS, Colleen Schroeder has generously donated \$17,000 to Southwest Partners to purchase a new, more accessible kayak landing and memorial plaque in memory of her late husband, Bill Schroeder, that will replace an existing landing on City owned parcel 276-2813-6000 on Bohmann Drive in the flood plain; and

WHEREAS, Southwest Partners has procured the required Land Use/Zoning Permit #03-2024, and will be project managers on the installation, with assistance from the Park Maintenance Department; and

WHEREAS, the Park Board has recommended Common Council acceptance of the non-monetary donation of a kayak landing and memorial plaque; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, the Common Council does hereby authorize acceptance of the non-monetary donation of a new kayak landing and memorial plaque from Colleen Schroeder and Southwest Partners.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the members of the Common Council give thanks to Colleen Schroeder for her generous donation, and to Southwest Partners for their on-going collaborative effort to improve the silent sports opportunities in Richland Center.

APPROVED, by the Common Council of the City of Richland Center on this day of April 2024 the following vote: AYES:, NOS:	
Adopted this Day of April 2024	
Todd Coppernoll, Mayor	
Attest:	
Aaron Joyce, City Clerk / Treasurer	